

No. 10-238

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB'S FREEDOM CLUB PAC,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

KEN BENNETT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ARIZONA
SECRETARY OF STATE, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, CITIZENS UNITED,
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION, U.S. JUSTICE
FOUNDATION, ARIZONA STATE CHAPTER OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, INSTITUTE
ON THE CONSTITUTION, DOWNSIZEDC.ORG, INC.,
DOWNSIZE DC FOUNDATION, CAMPAIGN FOR LIBERTY,
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER, THE LINCOLN INSTITUTE FOR
RESEARCH AND EDUCATION, CONSTITUTION PARTY
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, AND PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE
UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HERBERT W. TITUS *
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

January 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PUBLIC FINANCING SYSTEM APPROVED IN <u>BUCKLEY</u> V. <u>VALEO</u> DOES NOT GOVERN THIS CASE	7
A. <u>Buckley</u> Permits Only Voluntarily-Funded Public Financing of Elections	9
B. A Ten Percent Surcharge on Civil Penalties and Criminal Fines Unconstitutionally Funds the Arizona Public Financing System	10
C. The Arizona Act Unconstitutionally Abridges Petitioners’ Privileges and Immunities in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	16
II. THE <u>BUCKLEY</u> RATIONALE FOR PUBLIC FINANCING OF ELECTION CAMPAIGNS IS FLAWED AND DISCREDITED	18
A. The <u>Buckley</u> Rationale for Public Financing Is Fundamentally Flawed	19

B. The Arizona Public Financing Scheme Is Antithetical to First Amendment Principles	24
C. The Arizona Act Unconstitutionally Abridges Petitioners' Privileges and Immunities in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 8	21
Article II, Section 1	21
Amendment I	5, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Arizona Citizens Clean Election Act	5, <i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-116.01	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-940	14, <i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-942	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-947	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-950	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-951	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-952	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-954	11, 14
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</u> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	7, 24, 25
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. ___, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Davis v. FEC</u> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8
<u>Keller v. State Bar of California</u> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	16
<u>Lathrop v. Donahue</u> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	12
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	23, 24
<u>McPherson v. Blacker</u> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	21

<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254	
(1964)	25
<u>International Machinists v. Street</u> , 367 U.S. 740	
(1961)	11, 12
<u>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson, Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	15
<u>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</u> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	25
<u>United States v. Automobile Workers</u> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	23
<u>United States v. Butler</u> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	21
<u>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</u> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	10, 13

REGULATIONS

Ariz. Admin. Rule, § R2-20-104	14, 26
--	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

Arizona’s Citizens Clean Elections Commission, “Funding,” http://www.azcleanelections.gov/about-us/funding.aspx	11, 13
Federalist No. 10	30
Thomas Jefferson, “A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom” (June 12, 1779)	17, 29
James Madison, “Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments,”	17
John Samples, <u>The Fallacy of Campaign Finance Reform</u> (U. Chi. Press: 2006)	16, 30
